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November 14, 2011 

Materials Licensing Section 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

Re: 	 License Termination - City of Chesterfield (#24-23426-01) 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Enclosed is a completed NRC Form 314 as well as the paperwork showing the transfer of 
2 Moisture Density Gauges from the City of Chesterfield to R.M. Wester and Associates. 

Additionally, I have included a copy of the letter that was sent to Ms. Patty Pelke on 
August 16, 2010. 

Please contact me at (636) 537-4766 or mdoolev!mchesterfield.mo.us if additional 
information is required. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew T. Dooley 
Compliance Supervisor 

cc: 	 Michael O. Geisel, Director ofPlanning. Public Works and Parks 
Brian McGownd, Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Susan Mueller, Principal Engineer 
NRC File 

RECEIVED NOV 1 B2011 
.\ 

http:mdoolev!mchesterfield.mo.us


NRC FORM 314 	 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3150-0028 EXPIRES: 1013112013 
(12-2010) Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request. 30 minutes.
10 CFR 30.360)(1); 40.420)(1); 
70.380)(1); and 72.54(k)(5)(1)(1) This submittal is used by NRC as part of the basis for its determination that the facility is 

released for unrestricted use. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the Information 
Services Branch (T-5 F53), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, 
or by intemet e-mail \0 Infocoliects,Resource@nrc.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office ofCERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS 
Information and Regulatory Alfairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0028), Office of Management and 
Budge!, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose an information collection does not 
display a cunrently valid OMS control number, the NRC may not conduct or sponsor, and a 
person is not required to respond to, the information collection. 

LICENSEE NAME AND ADDRESS LICENSE NUMBER IDOCKET NUMBER 

City of Chesterfield 
 24-23426-01 	 1030-31272 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 

~LI~CEN~S~E-EXPIRAr-IO-N-OATE---'--'
Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760 


July 31, 2015 


_.. A. LICENSE STATUS (Check the appropriate box) 

[J This license has expired. l{] This license has not yet expired; please terminate it. 


B. DISPOSAL OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 

(Check the appropriate boxes and complete as necessary. "additional space is needed, provide attachments) 

The licensee, or any individual executing this certificate on behalf of the licensee, certifies that: 


1. 	 No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license. 

IlJ 2. All activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radioactive materials procured and/or possessed by the licensee 

under this license number cited above have been disposed of in the following manner_ 


itJ a. Transfer of radioactive materials to the licensee listed below: 

R.M. Wester and Associates, 215 Indacom Drive, St. Peters, MO 63376 

b. 	 Disposal of radioactive materials: 

1. 	 Directly by the licensee: 

2. 	 By licensed disposal site: 

3. 	 By waste contractor: 

c. 	 All radioactive materials have been removed such that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 
Part 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

C. SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED 

1. 	 A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirms: 

a. 	 the absence of licensed radioactive materials 

b. 	 that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

2. 	 A copy of the radiation survey results: 

a. 	 is attached; or b. is not attached (Provide explanation); c. was forwarded to NRC on: 

!7l 3. A radiation survey is not required as only sealed sources were ever possessed under this license, and 

~ a. The results of the latest leak test are attached; and/or b. No leaking sources have ever been identified. 

The person to be contacted regarding the information provided on this form: 
~--.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-..~..- ..-.-.. ~--..--..---.-..--,--. .•..-.-.-..~.. ,,_. 

NAME TITLE i TELEPHONE (Include A_ Code) E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Susan Mueller, P.~_~_~~~_ R~dia!i~n.~afe~ Officer .._._~ __636-537A757 ...~... smueller@chesterfield.mo.us 
Mail all futufe correspondence regarding this license to· 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, MO 63017 

C. 	 CERTIFYING OFFICIAL 
I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTV OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOINS; IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

;~~~E~~:!~~~:~~~~~Radia~ion Safety Officer I 	 /t1-~-0-'l""'1-'--"----ISIGNAT:XJA A A • .M. ~~IJ~~""'?t'--1.""""-rDA""'Tc:"i-l----' 
WARNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO C~'f!:AND/OR CRIMINAL PENAL TIES. }lRC REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT 
SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECT. 18 U.S-c. SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A 
WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MAITER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTION. 

NRC FORM 314 (12-2010) 

mailto:smueller@chesterfield.mo.us
mailto:Infocoliects,Resource@nrc.gov


THIS MEMORANDUM is ,m acknowledgement ttla. Jf tading ¥S !)een issued and is not the Original 8m of Lading, oot a copy 
or duplleata. covering the prot-tty named Mrein. and is intended' SO!ety for filing af record. 

Shipper's No. Ili 

Carrier ~'£ ~.;;- Sf/V!.... J./t../..d JA::;T!?:.t..ii ,,> SCAC Carrier's No.. -I 
RECElVEO, subject 10 individually determined rates or contracts that have been agreed upon in writing between the carrier and shipper, aapplicable, otherwlse"to the rates, classifications and rules" that have be."" 
~!ilQb~~",,~!!V:iilable~!!l.e,.shii¥>er.9\I,[!!qu~'I!:an.t!l!l~1'Ji!:atlle~teandledera.lregutations~" C"'""""t "" ~t"'l,.--t fO, ldat O~ l,.;;£le::JJ;ez:J::uua r'A.! W"( \";fJest:erJ:J.:e.1.~ date 0' 4' - .... '-' l U from 1; "Y O'.Ii. I.ri:~ ec l.e i 

2 c:ases 

215 In&ccm DrivEt 
St Peters MO 63376 

Roads & 

m.G l..64 

'l"riG CPli MC-3 

!lCkages unknownl. marked, consfgned. and destined as indicated below whk:h said company (the word company befog unctetstocd thtougtlout this 
10 delivery at said destlnatiotl. it on its fOUts, or.otherwise 10 deiver to another carrier 00 1M route co said destination, It is mutually agreed as 1D .ad'! 
, lime intetes1ed in all or any Of said Property IhilI. every service '10 be petformed heteundef ShaH be S!.lbjecllO all the cot'ltfltions not prohibited by leWl, 

City of Clilesterfie1a 

690 Chesterfi.eld Pky West 
Chesterfield MO 7in 63017 

A 7 

7 

0 .. 37 GBq (10 mCi) each and 

(SO mCi) each 

S5 M39089065 and SN 340602098 

COD AMT: 
$ 



----------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

R. M. WESTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

215 INDACOM DRIVE· ST. PETERS, MISSOURI 63376 

(636) 928·9628· FAX 928·9857 

RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCE LEAKIEST REPORT 

Test Date: March 29, 2010 Analytical Date: March 29,2010 

Source Identification: 

Radionuclide: Cs-137 I Am-24 1 Be Activity: 10 mCi I 50 mCi 

Manufacturer: CPN Model No.: MC-3 

Mach. SIN: M340602098 Source SIN: C-2098 I A-2098 

Sample Submitted by: Kenneth Barnes 

Facility: City of Chesterfield 

Address: 690 Chesterfield Parkway W. 

Chesterfield, MO 63017 

The identified sealed source listed above has been tested for leakage of radioactive materials as 
required by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission. The analysis ofthe wipe material 
used in testing the sealed source reveals the presence of ~ 9.51 x 10-5 & ~ 1.23 X 10-4 !lCi ofloose 
contamination. 

(XX) This source is acceptable for continued use. 

( ) This source has been found to have a level ofloose contamination greater than 0.005 
f,lCi of removable radioactive materials, and should be removed from service 
immediately. 

(N/A) Operational and performance check of shutter mechanism satisfactory. 

Next leak test due by: September 29,2010 

Analysis by: Kenneth Barnes Date: March 29,2010 

Reviewed by: Kevin McCann Date: March 29, 2010 

·SPECIALIZING IN YOUR RADIA TlON SAFETY NEEDS· 



-----------------

R. M. WESTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
215 INDACOM DRIVE - ST. PETERS, MISSOURI 63376 

(636) 928·9628· FAX 928·9857 

RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCE LEAK TEST REPORT 

Test Date: March 29, 2010 Analytical Date: March 29, 2010 

Source Identification: 

Radionuclide: Cs-1371 Am-24IBe Activity: 10 mCi 150 mCi 

Manufacturer: CPN Model No.: MC-3 

Mach. SIN: M39089065 Source SIN: C-9065/ A-9065 

Sample Submitted by: Kenneth Barnes 
------------------------------------~~--------

Facility: City of Chesterfield 


Address: 690 Chesterfield Parkway W. 


Chesterfield, MO 63017 

The identified sealed source listed above has been tested for leakage of radioactive materials as 
required by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission. The analysis of the wipe material 
used in testing the sealed source reveals the presence of < 9.51 x 10-5 & :> 1.23 x 10'4 IlCi ofloose 
contamination. 

(XX) This source is acceptable for continued use. 

( ) This source has been found to have a level of loose contamination greater than 0.005 
Ilei of removable radioactive materials, and should be removed from service 
immediately, 

(NIA ) Operational and performance check of shutter mechanism satisfactory. 

Next leak test due by: September 29,2010 

Analysis by: Kenneth Barnes Date: March 29,2010 

Date: March 29, 2010Reviewed by: Kevin McCann 

"SPECIALIZING IN YOUR RADIA TlON SAFETY NEEDS· 



I ir City of 
- Chesterfield 

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W 0 Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 

Phone: 636-537AOOO I> Fax 636-537-4798 .. www.chesterlield.mo.us 


August] 6, 2010 

U.S. Nuclear R.egulatol'Y Commission - Region rn 

clo Patty Pelke - Material Licensing Branch 

2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 

Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352 


Re: Portable Gauge Disposal 

Dear Ms. Pelke: 

This letter is to inform you that the City of ChesterfIeld has lranslelTed possession of our 
2 portable nuclear gauges to RM. Wester and Associates. I have included copies of the 
Bill of Lading and letter oftrans(cr to R.M. Wester. 

As such, the City of Chesterfield respectfully requests thal the NRC cancel Olll' materials 
license as we arc no longer in possession of said gauges. 

If you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Radiation Safety Officer 

Cc: 	 Michael O. Geisel, Director of Planning and Pub] ic Works 

Brian McGownd, Public Works DirectorlCity Engineer 

File 


http:www.chesterlield.mo.us
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eCitYOf 
- Chesterfield 

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W • Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 

Phone: 636-537-4000 • Fax 636-537-4798 • www.chesterfield.mo.us 


April 30, 2010 

Mr. Tjaden Meyer 
R.M. Wester & Associates 

215 Indacom Drive 

St. Peters, MO 63376 


Re: Portable Gauge Disposal 

Dear Tjaden: 

Per the agreement between the City of Chesterfield and R.M. Wester, the City has 
officially transferred possession and ownership of the following Moisture Density 
Gauges to R.M Wester & Associates: 

CPN-MC3 (#M39089065) 

CPN-MC3 (#M340602098) 


Thanks again for all your help. 

Sincerely, Q,
.-' I J ..1· 01 

.,~. f

m~-._4v 
~11eWT. Dooley D 

Compliance Supervisor 

Cc: Susan Mueller, Principal Engineer - RSO 
NRC File 

http:www.chesterfield.mo.us
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Materials Licensing Section 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 
2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 
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